

**REDACTED VERSION
-COMPLETE VERSION FILED UNDER SEAL**

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; BMG
MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.;
ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP
INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE
RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD
COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS
LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS,
INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.;
and WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;
MARK GORTON; GREG BILDSON; and
M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FREEZING DEFENDANTS' ASSETS**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

June 7, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Gorton’s Intentional Efforts To Protect Lime Wire’s Illegal Gains From Judgment	3
B. The Court’s Summary Judgment Order	6
C. Range Of Potential Statutory Damages	7
III. ARGUMENT	
A. The Legal Standards That Govern This Motion	8
1. The Court Possesses Ample Authority To Freeze Defendants’ Assets Under The Federal Rules And New York State Law.....	8
2. The Preliminary Injunction Standard.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims, Or Have Raised Sufficiently Serious Questions Going To The Merits.....	11
1. The Court Has Held As A Matter Of Law That Defendants Lime Wire, Lime Group, And Gorton Are Liable For Inducement Of Copyright Infringement, Common Law Copyright Infringement, And Unfair Competition	11
2. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed In Establishing That Gorton Is Liable For Committing Fraudulent Conveyances Under N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276 And Lime Wire FLP Has Been Unjustly Enriched.....	12
C. Plaintiffs Will Likely Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of An Injunction Given Defendants’ Clear Intent To Frustrate A Legal Judgment In This Case.....	16
D. The Balance Of Hardships Weighs Decisively For Plaintiffs	18
E. Public Policy Supports The Freezing Of Defendants’ Assets	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adelphia Communications Corp. v. Rigas</i> , 2003 WL 21297258 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2003)	10
<i>Algonquin Power Corp., Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33963085 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)	16
<i>Apple Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	19
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM L.L.C.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 183 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>Branch v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 1359 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	8
<i>Brenntag Int'l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills</i> , 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Conversive, Inc. v. Conversagent, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	12, 18
<i>DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	12, 15
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Stuart</i> , 85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Dolmetta v. Uintah Nat'l Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Echostar Satellite LLC v. Rollins</i> , 2008 WL 314145 (S.D.W.Va. Feb. 4, 2008)	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Elantech Devices Corp. v. Synaptics, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1734748 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2008)	18
<i>Experience Hendrix, LLC v. Chalpin</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 165 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Gelfand v. Stone</i> , 727 F. Supp. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	16
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	10
<i>Hay v. Burns Cascade Co., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 414117 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2009)	14
<i>In re Comverse Technology, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 2568461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Feit & Drexler, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>In re Manshul Const. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1228866 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2000).....	14
<i>Int’l Equity Investments, Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners Ltd.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Lisowski v. Reinauer Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 763602 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2009).....	14
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 120 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund v. Messera</i> , 1997 WL 223077 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 1997)	9, 11
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	2, 5, 13
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Abeckaser</i> , 2009 WL 1362833 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2009)	10, 16, 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

<i>Nintendo of America, Inc. v. Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Properties, Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996)	1, 8
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>Quantum Corporate Funding, Ltd. v. Assist You Home Health Care Services of Va.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9, 10, 15, 18
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , ____ F. 3d. _____, 2010 WL 1729126 (2d Cir. April 30, 2010).....	11
<i>Sea Carriers Corp. v. Empire Programs, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3354139 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2006).....	16
<i>Serio v. Black, Davis & Shue Agency, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3642217 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2005)	17, 18, 19
<i>Signal Capital Corp. v. Frank</i> , 895 F. Supp. 62 (S.D.N.Y.1995).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Kodsi</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.Com, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 472 (JSR), 2000 WL 1262568 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2000).....	8
STATE CASES	
<i>Kreisler Borg Florman General Const. Co., Inc. v. Tower 56, LLC</i> , 58 A.D.3d 694 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	14
<i>Posner v. S. Paul Posner 1976 Irrevocable Family Trust</i> , 12 A.D.3d 177 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	13
<i>Winchester Global Trust Co. v. Donovan</i> , 58 A.D.3d 833 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

17 U.S.C. § 504(a)(2)-(c).....	7
N. Y. C.P.L.R. § 6201.....	9
Civil Rule 56.1.....	3
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276.....	2, 7, 12, 14, 15
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 64.....	9, 10
Rule 65.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , No. 07-civ-8822 (HB).....	passim
